MINUTE ITEM

19. AUTHORIZATION TO APPROVE EXTRACTION OF MATERIA! FROM SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, NEAR MOSSDALE, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - W.O. 9192, P.R.C. 1489.0. 4489.0.

After consideration of Calendar Item 13 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES APPROVAL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAY'S CODE, OF THE MAPS SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, DESCRIBING AN AREA OF SOVEREIGN LANDS IN THE BED OF THE SAN JOAQUIN RIVER NEAR MOSSDALE, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY, FROM WHICH IT IS PROPOSED TO EXTRACT 2,500,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL TO BE USED IN STATE HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION. THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL DEPOSIT IN THE GENERAL FUND, AS A CREDIT TO THE RESOURCES PROTECTION ACCOUNT, THE AMOUNT OF \$0.05 PER CUBIC YARD FOR MATERIAL REMOVED.

Attachment: Calendar Item 13 (2 pages)

AUTHORIZATION TO EXTRACT MATERIAL (SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE)

APPLICANT:

Department of Public Works, Division of Highways.

LOCATION:

San Joaquin River, near Mossdale, San Joaquin County.

PURPOSE:

To obtain fill material for State highway construction.

AMOUNT TO BE DREDGED:

2,500,000 cubic yards.

CONSIDERATION: Public benefit, and \$0.05 per cubic yard for material removed.

BASIS FOR CONSIDERATION:

Sec. 101.5, Streets and Highways Code.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

- 1. A permit authorizing the project has by issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Such permit complies with requirements and conditions set forth in Resources Agency letter to the Corps dated May 27, 1970.
- 2. The State Reclamation Board has issued a Board Order containing requirements for waste-discharge control.
- 3. The Department of Parks and Recreation has made an examination of the proposed project, pursuant to Section 6818 of the Public Resources Code, and reports that it would have no effect on any proposed or existing project of that Department.
- 4. Section 101.5 of the Streets and Highways Code states in part:

"The department shall determine the reasonable value of... materials (removed) and shall deposit such amount in the General Fund credited to the Resources Protection account. The amount so deposited shall be considered as part of the cost of construction of the State highways."

5. A value of \$0.05 per cubic yard of material removed has been determined reasonable by the Department of Highways, and concurred in by the State Lands Division.

EXHIBIT:

A. Map.

CALENDAR ITEM 13 (CONTD.)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE APPROVAL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE, OF THE MAPS SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, DESCRIBING AN AREA OF SOVEREIGN LANDS IN THE BED OF THE SAN JOAQUIN RIVER NEAR MOSSDALE, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY, FROM WHICH IT IS PROPOSED TO EXTRACT 2,500,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL TO BE USED IN STATE HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION. THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL DEPOSIT IN THE GENERAL FUND, AS A CREDIT TO THE RESOURCES PROTECTION ACCOUNT, THE AMOUNT OF \$0.05 PER CUBIC YARD FOR MATERIAL REMOVED.